volatility and weakness. Governments and central banks have reacted with significant monetary
and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the
COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of the government and central bank
interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments
and the impact on the successful completion of the contemplated transaction or potential delays in
the timing of closing a transaction and condition of the Company in future periods.

SCHEDULE C
PRO-FORMA FINANICAL STATEMENTS OF THE RESULTING ISSUER

See attached.

ScreenPro Security Ltd.

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
As at November 30, 2020 and for the period ended November 30, 2020

Expressed in Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

ScreenPro Security Ltd.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Expressed in Canadian dollars
As of November 30, 2020

F-1

 ScreenPro
Security Ltd.

November 30,
2020

Compel
Capital Inc.

September 30,
2020 Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

November 30, 2020
 $ $  $ $
ASSETS
Current
 Cash  446,077 32 A 1,000,049 1,446,158
 Accounts receivable 60,232 -  - 60,232
 Share subscriptions receivable 25,000 -  - 25,000
 GST/HST receivable 81,703 -  - 81,703
 Inventory 660,574 -  - 660,574
 Prepaid expense and deposit 1,482 -  - 1,482
Total current assets 1,275,068 32  1,000,049 2,275,149

Property and equipment 427,020 -  - 427,020

TOTAL ASSETS 1,702,088 32  1,000,049 2,702,169

LIABILITIES
Current
 Accounts payable and accrued
 liabilities 449,497 31,518

- 481,015

 Accounts payable for capital
 expenditure 351,804 -

- 351,804

 Government remittances payable 6,326 -  - 6,326
 Loans payable - 109,254  - 109,254

TOTAL LIABILITIES 807,627 140,772  - 948,399

EQUITY
Share capital 1,915,117 542,439 A 1,000,049 4,315,166
   B 1,400,000
   B (542,439)
Warrants reserve 19,575 -   19,575
Deficit (1,040,231) (683,179) B 683,179 (2,580,971)
   (I/S) (1,540,740)
Total equity 894,461 (140,740)  1,000,049 1,753,770

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,702,088 32  1,000,049 2,702,169

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma financial statement.

ScreenPro Security Ltd.
Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement
Expressed in Canadian dollars
For the period ended November 30, 2020

F-2

 ScreenPro
Security Ltd.

November 30,
2020

Compel
Capital Inc.

September 30,
2020 Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

November 30, 2020
 $ $  $ $

Sales 581,643 -   581,643
Cost of sales (478,520) -   (478,520)

Gross Profit 103,123 -   103,123

General and administrative expenses
Bad debt expense 3,155 -   3,155
Depreciation 45,769 -   45,769
General and administrative 63,614 34,534   98,148
Listing fees - - B 1,540,740 1,540,740
Marketing 63,676 -   63,676
Professional fees 324,113 -   324,113
Salaries 54,876 -   54,876
Stock-based compensation 548,500 -   548,500

Total expenses 1,103,703 34,534  1,540,740 2,678,977

Loss before other items
Impairment of loan receivable (39,651) -   (39,651)

NET LOSS (1,040,231) (34,534)  (1,540,740) (2,615,505)

NET LOSS PER SHARE – BASIC $   (0.003) $   (0.000)  $   (0.005) $   (0.008)
NET LOSS PER SHARE – DILUTED $   (0.003) $   (0.000)  $   (0.005) $   (0.008)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma financial statement.

ScreenPro Security Ltd.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian dollars
For the period ended November 30, 2020

F-3

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma financial statements of ScreenPro Security Ltd. (“ScreenPro” or the “Company”)